

No. 10-36181

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN K. CASTELLO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington, Case No. 2:10-cv-01457-MJP
The Honorable Marsha J. Pechman*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Counsel for *amicus curiae*:
Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
Kristen Rasmussen
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 2

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT

I. The overwhelming majority of jurisdictions do not immunize from civil liability or otherwise provide a defense under anti-SLAPP statutes to false or defamatory statements. 8

 A. Some states’ anti-SLAPP statutes explicitly prohibit their application to legally cognizable injuries. 9

 B. Courts in other jurisdictions have interpreted anti-SLAPP statutes to apply only to meritless causes of action. 12

II. The Washington anti-SLAPP statute reflects the nationwide trend of extending protection under the laws to a wide range of activities. 14

 A. Some states’ anti-SLAPP statutes explicitly protect speech made in an forum in connection with any public issue. 14

 B. Courts in other jurisdictions have interpreted anti-SLAPP statutes broadly to protect speech about matters of significant public interest made in any forum. 19

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arigno v. Murzin</i> , No. CV960474102S 2001 WL 1265404 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2001).....	5
<i>Equilon Enters. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> 29 Cal. 4th 53 (Cal. 2002).....	13
<i>Fustolo v. Hollander</i> 920 N.E.2d 837 (Mass. 2010).....	17 n.8
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Global Waste Recycling, Inc. v. Mallette</i> 762 A.2d 1208 (R.I. 2000).....	18
<i>Guam Greyhound, Inc. v. Brizill</i> 2008 Guam 13.....	13
<i>Harris v. Adkins</i> 432 S.E.2d 549 (W. Va. 1993).....	5
<i>Hometown Props., Inc. v. Fleming</i> 680 A.2d 56 (R.I. 1996).....	13–14
<i>Lee v. Pennington</i> 830 So.2d 1037 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Maietta Constr., Inc. v. Wainwright</i> 847 A.2d 1169 (Me. 2004).....	17 n.8
<i>Penllyn Greene Assocs., L.P. v. Clouser</i> 890 A.2d 424 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	22
<i>Protect Our Mountain Env't v. Dist. Court</i> 677 P.2d 1361 (Colo. 1984).....	4–5

<i>Reid v. Dalton</i> 100 P.3d 349 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004).....	14
<i>Royce v. Willowbrook Cemetery, Inc.</i> , No. X08CV010185694 2003 WL 431909 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 3, 2003).....	5
<i>Sandholm v. Kuecker</i> , 942 N.E.2d 544 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010), <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 11-1443 (Ill. Jan. 26, 2011).....	13, 21
<i>Shoreline Towers Condo. Ass’n v. Gassman</i> 936 N.E.2d 1198 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	20
<i>Staten v. Steel</i> 191 P.3d 778 (Or. Ct. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Emmis Television Broad.</i> 894 So. 2d 480 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	18
<i>Wright Dev. Grp., LLC v. Walsh</i> 939 N.E.2d 389 (Ill. 2010).....	20–21

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-751–12-752 (2011)	4 n.2, 12 n.6
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 16-63-501–16-63-508 (West 2010).....	4 n.2, 9
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 (West 2010)	4 n.2, 12 n.6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, §§ 8136–8138 (West 2011)	4 n.2, 10 n.3, 12 n.6
Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Law 18-0351 (2011)	4 n.2, 15
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 720.304(4), 768.295 (West 2011).....	4 n.2
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 9-11-11.1, 51-5-7(4) (West 2010)	4 n.2, 10
7 Guam Code Ann. §§ 17101–17109 (2010).....	4 n.2
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 634F-1–634F-4 (West 2011)	4 n.2, 19 n.9

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 110/15–110/25 (West 2011).....	4 n.2, 12 n.6, 19
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 34-7-7-1–34-7-7-10 (West 2011).....	4 n.2, 10, 17–18
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 971 (2010).....	4 n.2, 17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 556 (2011).....	4 n.2, 17
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-807 (West 2011).....	4 n.2, 9, 17
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 231, § 59H (West 2011).....	4 n.2, 17
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 554.01–554.05 (West 2011).....	4 n.2, 19 n.9
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 537.528 (West 2011).....	4 n.2
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 25-21,241–25-21,246 (2010).....	4 n.2, 10 n.3
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 41.637, 41.650–41.670 (West 2010).....	4 n.2, 11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-2-9.1 (West 2011).....	4 n.2
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(g) (McKinney 2011).....	4 n.2
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law §§ 70-a, 76-a (McKinney 2011).....	4 n.2, 10 n.3
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1443.1 (West 2011).....	4 n.2
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 31.150–31.155 (West 2011).....	4 n.2, 17
27 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 7707, 8301–8303 (West 2011).....	4 n.2, 9, 21–22
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §§ 9-33-1–9-33-4 (West 2010).....	4 n.2, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-21-1001–4-21-1004 (West 2011).....	4 n.2, 9–10
Citizen Participation Act, H.R. 2973, 82nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2011) ...	4 n.2, 15
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-6-1401–78B-6-1405 (West 2011).....	4 n.2
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1041 (West 2011).....	4 n.2, 17

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 4.24.510 – 4.24.525 (West 2011)..... passim

Other Authorities

S. 1264, 1991–1992 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1992)16

S. 1296, 1997–1998 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1997)16

Penelope Canan & George W. Pring, *Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation*, Soc. Probs., Dec. 1988, at 5063 n.1

Citizen Participation Act of 2009, H.R. 4364, 111th Cong. (2009)4 n.2

H.R. 5036, 95th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2009)4 n.2

Citizen Participation Act, H.R. 746, 2011–2012 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2011)..4 n.2

George W. Pring & Penelope Canan, “*Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation*” (“*SLAPPS*”): *An Introduction for Bench, Bar and Bystanders* 12 Bridgeport L. Rev. 937 (1992).....3

The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, *SLAPP Happy in America: Defending Against Meritless Lawsuits and the Need for a Federal Bill* The News Media & the Law, Fall 2010, at 22..... 15–16 & n.7

The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, *SLAPP Stick: Fighting Frivolous Lawsuits Against Journalists; a State-by-State Guide to Anti-SLAPP Laws* (2011)..... 19 n.9

H.R. 2699, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2002) 10 n.4

S. 6395, 61st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2010) passim
